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Minutes

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIETETICS AND NUTRITION PRACTICE COUNCIL
GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING
JULY 24, 2015
AGENDA

9:30 a.m. EST
Call to order — General Business Meeting

Ms. Cooper called the meeting to order at 9:31 a.m. Ms. Adams conducted roll call.

MEMBERS PRESENT STAFF PRESENT

Peggy Cooper, MS, RD, LDN, Chair Diane Guillemette, Assistant Attorney General
Jackie Shank, MS, RD, LDN, Vice-Chair Allen Hall, Executive Director

Sheah Rarback, MS, RD, LDN Katrina Adams, Regulatory Supervisor/Consultant
Linda Gammon, LNC

Linda Rex

WIC OFFICE OTHERS

Nancy Spyker, MS, RD, LDN Christine Stapell, MS, RD, LDN

Freddie Kaye, LDN
Judy Stone, MS, CNS
Dana Reed, MS, CNS, CDN

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION
TAB 1 Sarah Bingham (Examination with Waiver)
Ms. Bingham was present

Ms. Bingham applied for licensure by examination with waiver. Her application was presented to
the Council for review.

Ms. Cooper moved to approve Ms. Bingham application for licensure by examination with
waiver. However, the license contingency is that Ms. Bingham must complete a 2 hour course
on ethics within the next 6 months. Ms. Shank seconded the motion which carried 5/0.

TAB 2 Donna Lee Adimando (Endorsement of Another State License)

Ms. Adimando was not present.

Ms. Adimanod applied for licensure by endorsement of another state license. Her application
was presented to the Council for review.

Ms. Cooper moved to deny Ms. Adimando’s application for licensure by endorsement of another
state license on the basis that New York licensure is not substantially equivalent to nor more
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stringent to Florida Statute 468.513(2). The New York regulations did not require Ms. Adimando
to pass the registered dietitian examination. Ms. Shank seconded the motion which carried 5/0.

APPLICANT RATIFICATION LIST

TAB 3 List of Licensees Certified for Licensure by Endorsement of Registered
Dietitian Status

Ms. Cooper moved to ratify the list of individuals approved to sit for the examination, beginning
with Matilda Johnson and ending with Kirti Jain. Ms. Shank seconded the motion, which carried
5/0. The full list of examination candidates are appended to these minutes

RULES REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT
TAB 4 Rule 64B8-42.002, F.A.C., Licensure by Examination
Following discussion, the Council took the following action.

Ms. Cooper moved open the rule 64B8-42.002 for development. Ms. Rarback seconded the
motion, which carried 5/0.

(a) A minimum of 200 hours in Clinical Nutrition that provides compentency in the following
areas: {generally-acquiredin-a-hospital-orotheracute-care-setting): Examples of clinical
nutrition practical experience are generally acquired in a hospital or other acute or chronic care

setting. are-as-follows:

1. Assessment of nutritional status for both complex and uncomplicated medical conditions,

2. Design and implementation of nutrition care plans,

3. Application of medical nutrition therapy for treatment of disease and trauma,

4. Selection, implementation and evaluation of nutritional support, such as medical food
enteral and parenteral nutrition regimens,

5. Counseling and nutrition education of patients on dietary modifications, including
technigues that demonstrate integration of theoretical training, psychological and behavioral
aspects of interpersonal relationships, documentation of appropriate interventions, and proper
decision-making,

6. Performance of basic physical assessments, and

7. Quality assurance.

8. Menu planning for target populations to meet nutritional guidelines and special dietary
needs

9. Development or modification of recipes or formulas,

10. Food safety and sanitation.

(b) A minimum of 200 hours |n Communlty Nutntlon that prowdes compentency in the
following areas: A HMO).
Examples of Community Nutrltlon practical experlence are generally acqwred within a
community or public health program or HMO. as-fellows:

1. Screening/assessment of nutritional status of the population or community group,
including counseling techniques that demonstrate integration of theoretical training,
psychological and behavioral aspects of interpersonal relationships, documentation of
appropriate interventions, and proper decision-making.

2. Provision of nutritional care for people of diverse cultures and religions across the
lifespan,
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3. Development, evaluation or implementation of community — based health promotion
program(s),

4. Nutrition surveillance and monitoring of the population or community group,

5. General health assessment, e.g. blood pressure and vital signs,

6. Development and review of educational materials for the target population, and

7. Development of food and nutrition policy for the population or community group.

Ms. Cooper moved that the changes to rule 64B8-42.002 would not have an adverse impact to
small business. Ms. Shank seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

Ms. Shank moved that the changes to rule 64B8-42.002 would not be likely to directly or
Indirectly increase regulatory cost to any entity (including government) in excess of $200,000.00
In the aggregate in Florida within 1 year after the implementation of the rule. Ms. Cooper
Seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

Ms. Rarback moved that the language be recommend to the Board of Medicine to be notices.
Ms. Cooper seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

Ms. Guillemette will present the language to the Board of Medicine.
TAB 5 Rule 64B8-44.004, F.A.C., Documentation
Following discussion, the Council took the following action.

Ms. Cooper moved open the rule 64B8-44.004 for development to incorporate House Bill 951.
Ms. Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

(2) Prior to implementing a dietary or nutrition plan for a condition, the licensee must inquire
whether the patient is under the active care of a licensed medical doctor, osteopathic physician,
or chiropractic physician for that condition, and secure a written or oral dietary or nutrition order
of the referring physician, or the licensee must have been granted nutrition ordering privileges
by the medical staff of a licensed care facility. The licensee shall not accept a referral from a
chiropractic physician for any disease or condition set forth in Rule 64B2-17.002, F.A.C. If prior
authorization is not practicable, the licensee may use professional discretion in providing
nutrition services until authorization is obtained from the physician. The requirements of this
subsection must be fully and completely documented in the patient’s record.
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Ms. Cooper moved that the propose language to rule 64B8-44.004 would not have an adverse
impact to small business. Ms. Shank seconded the motion which carried 5/0.

Ms. Shank moved that the changes to rule 64B8-44.004 would not be likely to directly or
Indirectly increase regulatory cost to any entity (including government) in excess of $200,000.00
In the aggregate in Florida within 1 year after the implementation of the rules. Ms. Cooper
Seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

Ms. Cooper move that the language be recommend to the Board of Medicine to be notices. Ms.
Shank seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

TAB 6 Rule 64B8-45.002, F.A.C., Continuing Education Approval
e Joint Administrative Procedures Committee Letter (JACP)

Following discussion, the Council took the following action.

Ms. Shank made a suggestion to no longer pursue the rule change regarding awarding
continuing education for visiting exhibits halls. Ms. Gammon agreed that it would get
cumbersome to approve one continuing education credit.

Ms. Cooper made a motion to send a letter to JAPC to continue to respond as usual with the
continuing education rule. Ms. Shank seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

Ms. Cooper moved that the changes to rule 64B8-45.002 would not have an adverse impact to
small business. Ms. Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

Ms. Cooper moved that the proposed language to rule 64B8-45.002 would not be likely to
directly or indirectly increase regulatory cost to any entity (including government) in excess of
$200,000.00 In the aggregate in Florida within 1 year after the implementation of the rules.
Ms. Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

Ms. Cooper moved that the language be recommend to the Board of Medicine to be notices.
Ms. Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

(d)_A licensee who successfully completes a dietetic-related advanced certification exam
offered or approved by the Commission on Dietetic Reqistration shall receive 28 hours of
continuing education credit in the biennium in which the certification was awarded.”

The council moved to not continue with the proposed language for subsection (c).
RULES STATUS REPORT

TAB 7 Diane Guillemette, Assistant Attorney General
e 64B8-42.001, F.A.C., Licensure by Endorsement
e 64B8-42.002, F.A.C., Licensure by Examination
e 64B8-45.002, F.A.C., Continuing Education Approval

Ms. Cooper made a motion to have Ms. Guillemette respond to the JAPC letter as discussed.
Ms. Gammon seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.
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REPORTS
TAB 8 Peggy Cooper, Council Chair
There were no reports.

TAB 9 Allen Hall, Executive Director
Report topics:

Expenditures by Function

This is an informational item.

Cash Balance Report

This is an informational item.

NEW BUSINESS

TAB 10 Strategic Planning Activities
This is an informational item.

TAB 11 2016 Meeting Dates

Friday, January 22, 2016 Date not accepted
Friday, April 15, 2016 Conference Call
Friday, July 8, 2016 Conference Call

Friday, October 21, 2016 Conference Call

The council agreed all on the meeting dates for 2016 except January 22, 2016. Staff will work
on a meeting date for January 2016.

OLD BUSINESS

TAB 12 April 24, 2015 Dietetics and Nutrition Practice Council General Business
Meeting Minutes

Ms. Cooper moved to approve the minutes with changes to page 3 by removing the phrase
“because some conferences are glutted”. Ms. Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

TAB 13 May 8, 2015 Dietetics and Nutrition Practice Council General Business
Meeting Minutes

Ms. Cooper moved to approve the minutes with changes to the spelling of “Staples” to “Stapell"
on pages 1 and 4 of the minutes. Ms. Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION

TAB 14 Board of Medicine June 4, 2015 Rules/Legislative Committee Meeting
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This is an informational item.

TAB 15 Board of Medicine Final Order to Revoke License for Health Care Fraud

e Schella Logan Hope, L.D.N. — Revoked

This is an informational item.

Participants in this public meeting should be aware that these proceedings are being
recorded and that an audio file of the meeting will be posted to the council's website.

-
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License Number

1 ND
2 ND
3 ND
4 ND
5 ND
6 ND
7 ND
8 ND
9 ND
10 ND
11 ND
12 ND
13 ND
14 ND
15 ND
16 ND
17 ND
18 ND
19 ND
20 ND
21 ND
22 ND
23 ND
24 ND
25 ND
26 ND
27 ND
28 ND
29 ND
30 ND
31 ND
32 ND
33 ND
34 ND
35 ND
36 ND

1272
7274
7275
7276
7277
7278
7279
7280
7281
7282
7284
7285
7286
7287
7288

7289
7290
7291
7293
7295
7296
7297
7298
7299
7300

7301
7302
7303
7304
7305
7306
7307

7308
7309
7310
7311

Minutes

Licensees Certification For

Licensure by Endorsement of

Registered Dietitian Status
July 24, 2015

Licensee Name

Johnson, Matilda

Araujo, Patricia Pimentel
Barreiro, Sarah Allison
Coffey, Susan Vanhoogen
Hirsch, Amalia Rose
Jordan, Onnie Bishop
Tretola, Troy Thomas
Holguin, Yanira

Flur, Jacqueline

Trute, Joan Louise Rd
Prilliman, Ryann Patricia
Damp, Julia Ousley
Basak, Jamie L

Daria, Michelle Ann
Schneider Santos,
Cristhiane

Mcnew, Heather M
Rodriguez, Anay
Konyukhova, Tamara
Riccombeni, Maria Eugenia
Niles, Rachel May
Bessette, Jennifer Sheryle
James, Deborah Lynne
Doucet, Cory Louise
Curry, Kristen
Westmoreland, Teresa
April

Mauritz, Lacey Jewell
Smartnick, Melanie Jo
Tomsche, Sarah Jean
Kiley, Mallory Nicole
Mueller, Troy Johann
Chu, Anna Fn
Schifferdecker, Annabelle
Grace

Fancher, Carly Anne
Lavigne, Jessica Lee
Klein, Stephanie Renee
Fuson, Lara
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04/01/2015
04/03/2015
04/03/2015
04/03/2015
04/03/2015
04/08/2015
04/08/2015
04/08/2015
04/08/2015
04/08/2015
04/08/2015
04/08/2015
04/08/2015
04/08/2015
04/09/2015

04/13/2015
04/13/2015
04/13/2015
04/13/2015
04/16/2015
04/16/2015
04/16/2015
04/16/2015
04/16/2015
04/20/2015

04/20/2015
04/20/2015
04/21/2015
04/22/2015
04/22/2015
04/24/2015
04/24/2015

04/24/2015
04/24/2015
04/24/2015
04/24/2015



37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

7312
7313
7314
7315
7316

7317
7318
7319
7320
7321
7322
7323
7324
7325
7326

7327
7328
7329
7330
7331
7332
7333
7334
7338
7340
7341
7342
7343
7344
7345
7346
7347
7348
7349
7350
7351
7352
7353
7354
7355
7356
7358
7359
7360
7361
7362
7363
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Walsh, Maryann

Russo, Rocco Michael
Muller, Gina Lee

Hoefer, Keri Green
Metropulos, Megan
Toirease

Long, Holly Danielle
Duret, Deanna Maria Rd
Case, Marissa

Landers, Kathleen Anne
Trapp, Lauren

Lepper, Cara M

Hohe, Carrie Dawn
Schwartz, Amanda
Honore, Answorth
Scheiwiller-Smith, Julie
Ann

Zarco, Galit Safirstein
Linder, Brandy Leigh
Safina Vaccaro, Daniela A
Cavallaro, Vanessa
Sharrock, Bethany
Longberg, Debra

Zink, Marlene C

King, Darron

Belcastro, Gabrielle Marie
Ramirez, Krystina Cynthia
Escobar Elejalde, Camila
Claunch, Roena Jane
Voss, Anne Coble

Buck, Julia Del

Samson, Adam

Mcnair, Lashandra Sherika
Meyers, Heidi Janet
Cohen, Nancy Ann
Lopez, April D

Waldie, Heather Elizabeth
Garcia, Ana Paula
Terrell, Christopher Ross
Ferrerio, Sara Ross
Small Haynes, Renee
Leaf, Blair

Leschak, Nicole Marie
Phillips, Sharayah Jasmine
Allen, Jonathan Howard
Haag, Myrna Lynn
Favazza, Melanie Jane
Reguera, Helen Valeria
Hernandez, Jacqueline
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04/24/2015
04/24/2015
04/24/2015
04/24/2015
04/24/2015

04/27/2015
04/27/2015
04/27/2015
04/27/2015
04/28/2015
05/04/2015
05/04/2015
05/04/2015
05/04/2015
05/05/2015

05/05/2015
05/05/2015
05/05/2015
05/05/2015
05/06/2015
05/07/2015
05/07/2015
05/07/2015
05/08/2015
05/11/2015
05/11/2015
05/19/2015
05/19/2015
05/19/2015
05/19/2015
05/19/2015
05/22/2015
06/02/2015
06/02/2015
06/03/2015
06/03/2015
06/03/2015
06/03/2015
06/03/2015
06/05/2015
06/05/2015
06/05/2015
06/09/2015
06/09/2015
06/09/2015
06/11/2015
06/11/2015
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84
85
86
87
88

89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

7364
7365
7366
7367
7368

7371
7372
7373
7374
7375
7377
7378
7379
7380
7381
7382
7383
7384
7385
7387

Susan

Zayas, Clarice Marina
Jones, Keyvion Donnisha
Fox, Elizabeth Ann
Smith, Michelle Brittany
Petrova, Boriana
Georgieva

Cohen, Ronit Daniella
Edenfield, Christina Rd
Rollins, Chelsea Louise
Kugler, Kelly Elizabeth
Remer, Cara Lynn
Feijoo, Karol Vanessa
Inouye, Emilee Elizabeth
Parker, Nicole

Trom, Kelly A

Sablan, Isabella
Marwick, Lynde Ann
May, Amanda Michelle
Sofianek, Brynn N
Abed, Berlinda Sue
Jain, Kirti

06/11/2015
06/11/2015
06/11/2015
06/11/2015
06/11/2015

06/18/2015
06/18/2015
06/26/2015
07/01/2015
07/02/2015
07/06/2015
07/06/2015
07/06/2015
07/06/2015
07/06/2015
07/06/2015
07/06/2015
07/06/2015
07/08/2015
07/10/2015
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